

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 21-15621

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IVANA KIROLA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellees

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLEE THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

BRADLEY BERNSTEIN SANDS LLP

ERIN BERNSTEIN, SBN 231539

GINA ELLIOTT, SBN 320093

3911 Harrison St., Suite 100

Oakland, California 94611

(510) 380-5801

ebernstein@bradleybernsteinllp.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, AND

INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT OF PARTIES TO FILING	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Correct Application of the Statute of Limitations and Claims Accrual.....	4
II. This Court Should Affirm that District Courts Retain Discretion to Deny Class-Wide Injunctive Relief Where ADAAG Violations are Non-Systemic and Were Not Encountered by the Class Representative.....	10
CONCLUSION	15
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska
 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....11

Douglas v. Cal. Dep’t of Youth Auth.
 271 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

Frame v. City of Arlington
 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....9

Kirola v. City & County of San Francisco
 74 F.Supp.3d 1187 (N.D. Cal. 2014)13

Midgett v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist. of Oregon
 254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 11, 12

Missouri v. Jenkins
 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....12

Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency
 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....5

Rizzo v. Goode
 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....11

Romero v. Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transit Authority
 596 F. App’x 584 (9th Cir. 2015)12

Other Authorities

Tyler T. Ochoa & Andrew J. Wistrich
The Puzzling Purposes of Statutes of Limitation, 28 Pac. L.J. 453 (1997)6
